
 
 

Tourism, Communities, Culture & 
Leisure Committee 
 

Date: Tuesday, 25 July 2023 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Anna Perrett 
Tel: 0151 691 8564 
e-mail: annaperret@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
This meeting will be webcast at 

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
AGENDA  
 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES  
 
3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 

PLEASE NOTE: Public seating is limited therefore members of the public 
wishing to attend are asked to register their attendance in advance by 
emailing committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 
Wirral Council is fully committed to equalities and our obligations under The 
Equality Act 2010 and Public Sector Equality Duty. If you have any 
adjustments that would help you attend or participate at this meeting, please 
let us know as soon as possible and we would be happy to facilitate where 
possible. Please contact committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
mailto:committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk


4. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 22 

June 2023. 
 

5. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 
 Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have not 

received an acknowledgement of your question/statement by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

 5.1 Public Questions 
 

  Notice of question to be given in writing or by email by 12 
noon, 20 July 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer via this 
link: Public Question Form and to be dealt with in accordance 
with Standing Order 10.  
 
For more information on how your personal information will be 
used, please see this link: Document Data Protection Protocol 
for Public Speakers at Committees | Wirral Council  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your question by the 
deadline for submission. 
 

 5.2 Statements and Petitions 
 

  Notice of representations to be given in writing or by email by 
12 noon, 20 July 2023 to the Council’s Monitoring Officer 
(committeeservices@wirral.gov.uk) and to be dealt with in 
accordance with Standing Order 11.1. 
 
Petitions may be presented to the Committee if provided to 
Democratic and Member Services no later than 10 working 
days before the meeting, at the discretion of the Chair. The 
person presenting the petition will be allowed to address the 
meeting briefly (not exceeding three minute) to outline the 
aims of the petition. The Chair will refer the matter to another 
appropriate body of the Council within whose terms of 
reference it falls without discussion, unless a relevant item 
appears elsewhere on the Agenda. If a petition contains more 
than 5,000 signatures, it will be debated at a subsequent 
meeting of Council for up to 15 minutes, at the discretion of 
the Mayor.  
 
Please telephone the Committee Services Officer if you have 
not received an acknowledgement of your statement/petition 
by the deadline for submission. 
 

 5.3 Questions by Members 
 

https://forms.office.com/r/H1WT279VSq
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898
https://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Data%20Protection%20Protocol%20for%20Public%20Speakers%20at%20Co&ID=1298&RPID=517238898


  Questions by Members to be dealt with in accordance with 
Standing Orders 12.3 to 12.8. 
 

SECTION A - BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
6. 2023/24 BUDGET MONITORING FOR QUARTER ONE (THE 

PERIOD TO 30 JUNE 2023) (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
7. TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 

PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 27 - 34) 
 
SECTION B - KEY AND OTHER DECISIONS 
 
8. COMMUNITY SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 35 - 46) 
 
SECTION C - WORK PROGRAMME / OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
9. WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 47 - 54) 
 
10. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 
 The following items contain exempt information. 

  
RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion.  
 

11. TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 
PERFORMANCE - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Pages 55 - 60) 

 
Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 22 June 2023 

 
 
 

1 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded 
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s 
website. 
 

2 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Tom Laing, 
Councillor Paul Martin and Councillor Kaitlin Stuart. 
 

3 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. No 
interests were declared. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 

The Chair requested that the word ‘business’ be changed to ‘organisation’ in 

relation to Community Asset Transfer. 

  

Resolved – That subject to the above changes, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 March 2023 be approved and adopted as a correct 
record. 
 

5 PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS  
 

6 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair informed Members that several public questions had been received 
and she would ask those in attendance to present theirs first.  
 
Mary Jordan read out a question regarding Bromborough Civic Centre, noting 
that it had been a popular facility for the community and queried what 
consultation the Council had carried out to ascertain what local people want to 
see in their community; with whom they had consulted, what was the sample 
size, how has the data been analysed and what conclusions were drawn. The 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Chair responded to say that Public Consultation had been undertaken and the 
Council had invited expressions of interest in a Community Asset Transfer. 
Two Business Cases had been submitted, and the views expressed in the two 
business cases will be taken into account by the Council when making any 
decision.  
 
Mo Miller asked a question relating to Bromborough Civic Centre asking if any 
evaluation had been done on the costs, both financial and social, of disposal 
of Bromborough Civic Centre despite it having a viable future as a community 
asset. The Chair responded to say that the evaluation of the business plans 
and disposal is included in the exempt appendices to the report and is 
available to members of this committee so they can take a fully informed 
decision on the matter of Bromborough Civic Centre. 
 
Irene Crowther asked a question relating to Bromborough Civic Centre, noting 
that the Committee had previously considered the centre as part of the 
Community Asset Transfer and that the report on this issue indicated that 
there was a viable community future for the Civic Centre, with both bids 
including a community Library in their planning. Mrs Crowther asked that if a 
decision is made to dispose of the Civic Centre and Library, would that not be 
a contravention of the Libraries Act by 
[...]
e future of Bromborough Civic Centre 
and access to foodbanks, commenting that assets should be transferred to 
community groups, not larger organisations. The Bromborough Civic 
Community group had put together a viable business plan and will keep it as a 
community asset. Also queried was the amount of business rates charged to 
local businesses.  
 
Jean Robinson made a statement relating to Woodchurch Leisure Centre and 
business cases noting that not all the information was available to the 
Committee due to previous exempt reports.  
 
Janette Williamson made a statement relating to Woodchurch Leisure Centre, 
stating that there was insufficient information available for the Committee to 
make a decision.  
Liz Grey made a statement relating to Woodchurch Leisure Centre asking the 
Committee to reject the demolition of the building, stating that until recently it 
was heralded as an aquatic centre of excellence.  
 

7 QUARTER 4 REVENUE AND CAPITAL MONITORING BUDGET REPORT  
 
The Senior Finance Business Partner introduced the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhoods. The report provided a summary of the year-end revenue 

Page 4



position for the 2022/23 financial year as at the end of March 2023 for the 
Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee. The report also 
provided Members with an overview of budget performance to enable the 
Committee to take ownership of the budgets and provide robust challenge 
and scrutiny to Officers on the performance of those budgets. 
 
Members were informed that the year-end revenue outturn for 2022/23 
represents an adverse position of £5.890m on the Committee net revenue 
budget of £5.359m 
 
Members queried the footfall in leisure facilities and were informed that the 
performance monitoring report would be presented to the July Committee. A 
further query was made regarding the Council overspend and members were 
advised that a report was being presented to Policy and Resources 
Committee and Council regarding this. Members also discussed the option of 
building new leisure facilities and maintenance of existing premises. Members 
were informed there is a comprehensive programme in place to tackle update 
of leisure services as well as maintenance of buildings. The Terms of 
Reference for the committee was mentioned and a request that any 
subsequent reports mirror this.  
 
On a motion by the chair, seconded by Councillor Angie Davies it was - 
 
 
Resolved – That 
 
(1) the draft, unaudited 2022/23 outturn adverse variance of £5.890m be 
noted.  
(2) the draft, unaudited 2022/23 capital variance be noted.  
(3) Subject to the inclusion of Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards the transfer to and use of earmarked reserves, as detailed in 
Appendix 2 be approved. 
(4). the progress on delivery of the 2022/23 savings programme be 
noted. 
 

8 2023/24 BUDGET AND BUDGET MONITORING PROCESS  
 
The Director of Finance introduced the report, which set out how the 2023/24 
budget would be monitored through the Committee system, which will 
facilitate the Policy and Services Committees (the Committees) to take 
ownership of their specific budgets and present appropriate challenge and 
scrutiny of Officers on the management and performance of those budgets. 
 
Members queried the public health transfer of £7m from Public Health to the 
Tourism Communities Culture and Leisure Committee and were assured of a 
response from the director and raised the issue of any reports accurately 
reflecting the terms of reference of the Committee.  

Page 5



 
On a motion by the chair, seconded by Councillor Angie Davies it was - 
 
 
Resolved – That 
 
1. the process for in-year monitoring of the 2023/24 budget be noted. 
 
2. Subject to all budget reports being brought to this committee 
reflecting the terms of reference as laid out on the constitution, the 
Committee agrees to establish and appoint a Budget Monitoring Panel to 
comprise of the Committee Chair and Spokespersons, with
[...]
reed to discuss the exempt items in a closed 
session and moved the exemption.  
 

Page 7



It was therefore, resolved - That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The 
Public Interest test has been applied and favours exclusion. 
 
Following the resumption of the open session, on a motion moved by the 
Chair, seconded by Councillor Jenny Johnson, it was –  
 
 
Resolved – That 
 
(2) since the committee is minded to try and move towards a Community 
Asset Transfer for Bromborough Civic Centre, this item be moved to the 
July committee to enable a workshop to be convened so as to give both 
business cases the examination they deserve. 
 
Woodchurch Leisure Centre 
 
On a Motion by Councillor Angie Davies and Seconded by Councillor Paul 
Jobson it was –  
 
Resolved (7:4) – That, 
 
(3) the consideration of the future of Woodchurch Leisure Centre had 
been ongoing for quite some time and now requires urgent 
consideration and determination.  To that end, the business case is to 
be referred to the Director of Finance for his immediate attention, 
following which a report is to be brought to the meeting of Policy and 
Resources Committee on 12 July for determination, ensuring that 
members are acquainted with all key facts.  
 

11 APPOINTMENT TO BIRKENHEAD PARK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
 
The Legal Officer presented the report of the Director of Law and Governance 
which asked Committee to review the continuing need for the Birkenhead 
Park Advisory Committee and to appoint Members and named deputies to 
serve on those for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 
Resolved – that the Monitoring Officer be authorised as proper officer to 
carry out the wishes of the Group Leaders in allocating Members to 
membership of the Birkenhead Park Advisory Committee and to appoint 
those Members in accordance with the rules on political balance, with 
effect from the date at which the proper officer is advised of the names 
of such Members.  
  

Page 8



 
12 APPOINTMENT OF HERITAGE CHAMPION  

 
The Legal officer presented the report of the Director of Law and Governance, 
which asked Committee to consider the appointment of a Member Champion 
for Heritage. Members were informed that it was not possible to appoint 
Councillor Jerry Williams formally to be a Heritage Champion because he is 
not a Member of this Committee and as such is disqualified under the 
Constitution. 
 
Resolved – that, a Member Champion in relation to matters concerning 
the Borough’s heritage should not be appointed, since the Mayor has 
offered to continue to carry out those functions as part of his Mayoral 
duties.  
 

13 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Legal Officer introduced the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance, which requested that newly composited Committee review the 
2023-24 work programme moving into the 202324 municipal year. It was 
proposed that issues on the existing work programme that are for information 
purposes only can be considered via other means, such as briefing notes or 
workshops. 
 
The Chair requested that a further report on the Third Sector be brought to 
Committee. 
 
Resolved – that the report be noted and an update on the third sector be 
added to the work programme.  
 
 
 

14 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

15 COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER - EXEMPT APPENDICES  
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Addendum to Minutes 

Answers to supplementary questions. 

 

Mary Jordan asked a supplementary question, recalling that the wake of the Capital 

Directive a list of assets could be sold was drawn up and querying what was the 

rationale for selecting Bromborough Civic Centre and if other assets are on that list 


[...]
ESDAY, 25 July 2023  
 

REPORT TITLE: 2023/24 BUDGET MONITORING FOR QUARTER ONE 

(THE PERIOD TO 30 JUNE 2023) 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOODS 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report sets out the financial monitoring information for the Council as at Quarter 1 (30 
June) of 2023/24. The report provides Members with an overview of budget performance, 
including progress on the delivery of the 2023/24 saving programme and a summary of 
reserves and balances, to enable the Committee to take ownership of the budgets and 
provide robust challenge and scrutiny to Officers on the performance of those budgets.  
 
At the end of Quarter 1, there is a forecast adverse position of £1.821m on the Committee’s 
revised net revenue budget, of £13.911m. This position is based on activity to date, 
projected trends in income and expenditure and changes to Council funding.  
 
The report contributes to the Wirral Plan 2021-2026 in supporting the organisation in 
meeting all Council priorities. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Note the Directorate forecast adverse position of £1.821m presented at Quarter 1. 
2. Note the progress on delivery of the 2023/24 savings programme at Quarter 1. 
3. Note the forecast level of reserves and balances at Quarter 1. 
4. Note the forecast capital position presented at Quarter 1. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1  Regular monitoring and reporting of the revenue budgets and savings achievements 
enables decisions to be taken in a timely manner, which may produce revenue 
benefits and will improve financial control of Wirral Council. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
2.1 The Policy & Resources Committee has previously determined the budget 

monitoring process and this report details the agreed course of action. 
 
2.2 In striving to manage budgets, available options have been evaluated to maintain a 

balance between service delivery 
[...]
ion in relation the group of Neighbourhood 
Services that report to the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee. The 
report was designed based on discussion with Members through working group activity in 
2021 and discussions in 2022. Members requests have been incorporated into the report 
presented at this committee meeting. Monitoring the performance of Neighbourhood 
services supports the delivery of the Wirral Plan. 

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.  

This is not a key decision. 

Appendix 1 of this contains commercially sensitive data and as such, Appendix 1 of this 
report is exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee are recommended to note the 
content of the report and highlight any areas requiring further clarification or action. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 To ensure Members of the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee 
have the opportunity to monitor the performance of the Council and partners in 
relation to Neighbourhood Services. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 As this report has been developed in line with member requirements no other 
options have been considered.  
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Regular monitoring of performance will ensure public oversight and enable Elected 
Members to make informed decisions in a timely manner.  

 
3.2 This report contains performance information relating to the following service areas: 

 Leisure & Associated Services 

 Libraries 

 Museums 
 
3.3 Performance information for Community Safety is presented to the Committee 

outside of this report via the well-established Wirral Safety Tracker which is the 
primary performance management tool for the Safer Wirral Partnership Board. 

 
3.4 There is opportunity for the information pro
[...]
3

18
,5

96

18
,6

21

19
,2

62

18
,3

81

16
,9

35

17
,6

33

2021-22 2022-23

Libraries Williamson Art Gallery

Number of visitors 2022-23 vs 2021-22

27,124
Financial Year 2021-22: 11,416 (+137.6%)



Apr
May Jun Jul

Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

2021-22 2022-23

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

84
5 2,

75
3

3,
32

5

4,
49

3

5,
72

2

8,
30

6

6,
62

6

6,
47

0

2021-22 2022-23

Meetings & events 2022-23 vs 2021-22

141
Financial Year 2021-22: 41 (+243.9%)



Apr
May Jun Jul

Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar

2021-22 2022-23

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

0

7 10

24

33 31 33

44

2021-22 2022-23

Visitor numbers obtained from a permanently 
manned clicker located at the Gallery front 
desk.  This is the only entrance to the gallery.

P
age 34



 

 

 

  

 

TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 25 July 2023 
 

REPORT TITLE: COMMUNITY SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 

REPORT OF: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR: NEIGHBOURHOODS, 

SAFETY & TRANSPORT 

 
 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on key activity in relation to two of the ten thematic areas of 
Wirral Community Safety Strategy (2021-2026); Violent Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION  

 
The Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee is requested to note the 
content of the report and highlight any areas requiring further clarification or action. 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 To ensure Members of the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee 

have the opportunity to monitor the performance of the Council and partners in 
relation to Community Safety. 
 

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

2.1 This report has been developed in line with a request from Members of this 
Committee. No other options have been considered. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

3.1 It is a statutory responsibility under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 for Councils to 
lead on the production of a coherent Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy 
(Community Safety Strategy). Wirral’s Community Safety Strategy (2021-26) was 
endorsed by full Council on 6 September 2021, minute 29 refers.  This sets out ten 
thematic areas for focused activity. Safe & Vibrant Communities is a key thematic 
priority in the Wirral Plan (2021-26). 

 
3.2 The Assistant Director of Neighbourhoods, Safety and Transport was requested to 

provide regular updates (at least annually) to Tourism, Communities, Culture & 
Leisure Committee on progress made in respect to the delivery of the Community 
Safety Strategy (27 July 2021, minute 18 refers).  Periodic performance reports in 
relation to Community Safety have been reported to this Committee, utilising data 
captured in the Safer Wirral Tracker; an award-winning interactive Power BI report 
created by Wirral Intelligence Service.  This report does not seek to replicate that 
information, most recently reported on 9 March 2023 (minute 76 refers), but to 
provide a more in-depth update on key activity in relation to two thematic areas; 
Violent Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour. 

 
4.0 PREVENTING AND TACKLING VIOLENT CRIME 

 
4.1 The number of offences of violent crime can be seen in Table 1 below.  Violent crime 

has seen a reduction in 2023/4; this is primarily due to a reduction in domestic 
violence, which has reduced by 20%.  Non-domestic abuse related offences have 
reduced by 3%.  Non-domestic violence with injury has reduced by 5%, without injury 
by 0.5% and stalking & harassment has reduced by 0.5%. 

 

Page 36

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/files/wirral-community-safety-strategy-v9.pdf/download?inline


 

 

Table 1: Violent crime (April 2021 – June 2023): 

 

 
 
 
4.2 Over the past two years, Wirral has seen escalating issues with organised crime 

related violence.  In the last four months of 2022, there were five firearms discharges 
resulting in two fatalities: October 2022 resulting in the fatal shooting of 53-year-old 
Jacqueline Rutter in Moreton and on Christmas Eve 2022, the fatal shooting of 26-
year-old Elle Edwards outside The Lighthouse Pub, Wallasey Village.  On 6 July 
2023 after a 16-day trial, Connor Chapman aged 23 of Woodchurch was found guilty 
of her murder and also found guilty in relation to a number of other related offences.  
On 7 July 2023, he was sentenced to life imprisonment, to serve a minimum of 48 
years.  

 
4.3 In response to the escalation, Merseyside Police drew officers across the Force to 

support activity to prevent and tackle serious organised crime, through Operation 
Remove. Regular co-ordination of activity took place with officers from Community 
Safety.  The Operation was effective in disrupting Organised Crime Groups (OCG) 
activity; the conviction of a number of OCG members; tenancy enforcement action 
including evictions by social housing providers; Gang Injunctions and other 
enforcement activity; together with seizures of cash and goods related to the 
proceeds of crime. This Operation was stood down in April/May 2023, with the co-
ordination cell of the operation remaining in situ, led by a Sergeant, and the targeted 
focus upon serious organised crime continuing.  There has not, at the time of writing 
this report, been any further firearms discharge in Wirral this year.   

 
4.4 EVOLVE – Clear, Hold, Build 
 
4.4.1 A multi-agency partnership tactic was launched in May 2023 – Clear, Hold, Build – 

which has been designed and part-funded by the Home Office to rescue and 
regenerate areas most affected by serious and organised crime.  The three-phase 
initiative, known locally as Wirral EVOLVE, uses a combination of targeted high-
visibility police operations and covert policing tactics alongside activity from partners 
and input from residents to protect communities and prevent organised crime groups 
from operating.  Building upon this approach initially piloted in Beechwood, this has 
been extended to the areas of Woodchurch and Noctorum. 

 
 

Page 37



 
[...]
include any decision relating to the above functions. 

m) in respect of the Police and Justice Act 2006, the functions to: 

Page 61

Agenda Annex



(i) review or scrutinise decisions made or other action taken, in connection 
with the discharge by the responsible authorities of their crime and disorder 
functions; and 

(ii) make reports or recommendations to the local authority with respect to the 
discharge of those functions 

 
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes
	6 Public Questions

	6 2023/24 Budget Monitoring For Quarter One (The Period to 30 June 2023)
	7 Tourism, Communities, Culture And Leisure Committee Performance Report
	Appendix 2 for Tourism, Communities, Culture And Leisure Committee Performance Report
	Q4 2022-23 Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee Report - REDACTED.pdf
	Q4 2022-23 Leisure Tourism & Culture Committee Report V6.pdf


	8 Community Safety Annual Report
	9 Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Tourism, Communities, Culture & Leisure Work Programme

	11 Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee Performance - Exempt Appendix
	 Terms of Reference





Minutes of the meeting


TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE & LEISURE 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 25 July 2023 

 
Present: Councillor H Cameron (Chair) 

 
 Councillors P Martin 

P Jobson 
T Laing 
G McManus 
K Stuart 
 

G Bennett 
J Johnson 
C McDonald 
R Molyneux 
M Redfern 
 

 
 

16 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed attendees and viewers to the meeting and reminded 
everyone that the meeting was webcast and retained on the Council’s 
website. 
 

17 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

18 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. No 
interests were declared. 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The chair requested that minute be altered so as to substitute “claiming” for 
“noting” in relation to Jean Robinson’s statement on Woodchurch Leisure 
Centre. 
 
Resolved – that subject to the above changes, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 June 2023 be approved and adopted as a correct 
record.  
 

20 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair advised that one public question had been received. 
 



Percy Hogg asked a question relating to Bromborough Civic Centre and the 
decision made at Policy and Resources Committee on 12 July asking why 
members of this committee who also were on the Policy and Resources 
committee overruled a well thought through decision by this committee which 
had evaluated the issue at length. 
 
The Chair responded to say that this Committee had not commented on the 
merits of the two contending bids but arranged a workshop to discuss the 
three options and agreed to undertake further due diligence on both of the 
bids.  
 
The chair also confirmed she attended Policy and Resources Committee on 
12 July during which the Committee discussed the long list of assets 
proposed for disposal and considered whether a decision could be made on 
each in the public session. The Committee resolved that Bromborough Civic 
Centre needed to be debated within the exempt session as members needed 
to refer to the confidential information detailed within the exempt appendix. 
Therefore, all discussions on this matter, including her own contribution, took 
place within the exempt session.  
 

21 2023/24 BUDGET MONITORING FOR QUARTER ONE (THE PERIOD TO 
30 JUNE 2023)  
 
The Finance Business Partner presented the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services, which provided Members with an overview of 
budget performance, including progress on the delivery of the 2023/24 saving 
programme and a summary of reserves and balances, which enabled the 
Committee to take ownership of the budgets and provide robust challenge 
and scrutiny to Officers on the performance of those budgets.  
 
At the end of Quarter 1, there was a forecast adverse position of £1.821m on 
the Committee’s revised net revenue budget, of £13.911m. This position was 
based on activity to date, projected trends in income and expenditure and 
changes to Council funding. 
 
Members queried capital programme in relation to play equipment in New 
Brighton and were informed that this was superseded by an application to use 
the space as a Water sports Centre. The Capital was therefore used instead 
for equipment in the Tennis Centre. Members were also concerned by the 
£1.4m adverse variance in the Floral Pavilion and what the plans would be 
moving forward. It was noted that these were historic, un-met income targets 
and could be put forward as an unachievable budget pressure. Members also 
questioned defibrillators, their placement in council owned spaces and 
maintenance. Members were informed they were in place and maintained and 
there had been a capital bit to put in to place additional defibrillators in parks 
in Wirral.  
 



Resolved – that, 
 
1. the Directorate forecast adverse position of £1.821m presented at 
Quarter 1 be noted.  
2. the progress on delivery of the 2023/24 savings programme at Quarter 
1 be noted.  
3. the forecast level of reserves and balances at Quarter 1 be noted.  
4. the forecast capital position presented at Quarter 1 be noted. 
 
 

22 TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Director of Neighbourhood Services presented the report which provided i 
performance information in relation to the group of Neighbourhood Services 
that report to the Tourism, Communities, Culture and Leisure Committee. The 
report is iterative, and the report was based on discussion with Members 
through working group activity in 2021 and discussions in 2022.  
 
Members discussed parks tennis, and queried the usage figures,after 
improvement works had been completed. Members were informed that 
officers had been working with the Lawn Tennis Association to improve 
usage. Also discussed was the opportunity to market facilities for those on 
waiting lists and queried the gender imbalance for sports programmes. 
Members discussed library data, including a new offer for online newspapers. 
Members also discussed the Williamson Art Gallery and improvements made, 
with spaces being opened up for events and conferences and a focus on 
weddings.  
 
Resolved – that the report be noted. 
 
 

23 COMMUNITY SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director for Neighbourhood Safety and Transport presented the 
report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services which provided Members 
with an update on key activity in relation to two of the ten thematic areas of 
Wirral Community Safety Strategy (2021-2026); Violent Crime and Anti-Social 
Behaviour. 
 
Members were informed that Violent crime has seen a reduction in 2023/4; 
this is primarily due to a reduction in domestic violence, which has reduced by 
20%. Non-domestic abuse related offences have reduced by 3%. Non-
domestic violence with injury has reduced by 5%, without injury by 0.5% and 
stalking & harassment has reduced by 0.5%.  
 



It was noted that over the past two years, Wirral has seen escalating issues 
with organised crime related violence. In the last four months of 2022, there 
were five firearms discharges resulting in two fatalities. 
 
In response to the escalation, Members were informed that Merseyside Police 
had drawn officers across the Force to support activity to prevent and tackle 
serious organised crime, through ‘Operation Remove’. Regular co-ordination 
of activity took place with officers from Community Safety. 
 
Members discussed the emergency help-points and breakdown of calls and 
were informed that this would be incorporated into a tracker. Capturing of data 
was also discussed, as well as community engagement in regards to anti-
social behaviour and Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) and diversion 
activities. Also discussed was the influence of social media, and access to 
negative information online. It was noted that this is being dealt with pro-
actively by schools and youth services. Members queried how the Proceeds 
of Crime Act (POCA) was distributed and were informed that whilst the 
Council had no say on where this money is distributed, Wirral does get a fair 
allocation. Members also noted the hard work undertaken by the Community 
Safety team during the Open Golf held in Hoylake. 
 
Resolved, that the report be noted. 
 

24 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Legal Officer introduced the report of the Director of Law and 
Governance.  
 
Members discussed the inclusion of a report on leisure services marketing 
and a report Open Golf. Also queried were empty premises and the list of 
surplus assets and whether the Policy and Resources Committee could be 
requested to consider whether some could be appropriated for leisure 
services.  
 
Resolved – that the report be noted and the above items be included 
within the work programme.  
 
The Chair advised Members it was the Director of Neighbourhood’s last 
Committee Meeting as she was leaving the Authority and wished it to be 
noted her thanks for her hard work and dedication over the years. 
 

25 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following item of business on the grounds it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part I of 



Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The Public Interest test has 
been applied and favours exclusion. 
 

26 TOURISM, COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 
PERFORMANCE - EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
 


